

Oncidas bringing several hundred bags of corn to Washington's starving army at Valley Forge, after the colonists had consistently refused to aid them.

## Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin



Oneida, WI 54155



UGWA DEHOLUH YATENE

Because of the help of this Oneida Chief in comenting a friendship between the six nations and the Colony of Pennsylvania, a new nation, the United States was made possible.

## RESOLUTION NO. 2-17-74-A

- WHEREAS, the authority of the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin is recognized by the treaties with the United States; and,
- WHEREAS, the Oneida General Tribal Council has delegated to the Oneida Business Committee authority to exercise the enumerated powers of the Oneida Constitution, Article IV as amended; and,
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Business Committee was given the responsibility for the health, safety, and welfare of Oneida Tribal Members; and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Income Maintenance is charged with addressing the needs of the low income needs of Oneida Tribal Members; and
- WHEREAS, the people of the Oneida Tribes Human Service Programs have identified the need for an improved Social Service structure for the Tribe as a whole; and
- WHEREAS, the continued and unaddressed issue of an inadequate Social Service system has contributed to the mishandling and sometimes neglect of such instances of, domestic violence, incest, child abuse, suicide, attempted suicide, alcohol, and other abuse as well as the break up of the treasured family structure; and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Income Maintenance has established through meetings with Brown and Outagamie County Social Service agencies, that the problems mentioned above, for the most part go unaddressed by their agencies; and
- WHEREAS, THE Oneida Tribes existing Social Service Programs aren't adequate and the problems go unaddressed by either county.
- BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: that the Business Committee, hereby request from the State of Wisconsin, a comprehensive Human Service Program that will perform the task of bridging the gap of needed services.

## CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Oneida Business Committee, hereby certify that the Oneida Business Committee is composed of nine (9) members, of whom members, constituting a quorum, were present at a meeting duly called, noticed, and held on the day of fifther, 1984; that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted at such meeting by a vote of members for, members against, and members not voting; and that said resolution has been rescinded or amended in any way.

E./Gordon McLester, Tribal Secretary

Oneida Business Committee